

No. 23-50746

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

GARY PEREZ AND MATILDE TORRES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Honorable Fred Biery
(5:23-cv-00977-FB)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL
OF THIRTEEN INDIGENOUS GRANDMOTHERS
AND CAROL LOGAN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Stephanie Hall Barclay
PROFESSOR OF LAW, NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
John A. Meiser
DIRECTOR, NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
[1338 Biolchini Hall](#)
Notre Dame, IN 46556
jmeiser@nd.edu
Telephone: (574) 631-3880

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The planned desecration of the sacred area would substantially— and irreparably—burden religious exercise	6
A. Desecrating or destroying religious exercise imposes a substantial burden upon believers	7
B. The law does not support the City’s cramped interpretation of substantial burden.....	11
II. Decimating this site would perpetuate a history of callousness and coercion regarding Indigenous sacred sites.....	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , <u>611 F.3d 248</u> (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 14
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , <u>393 F.3d 559</u> (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , <u>38 F.4th 742</u> (9th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , <u>486 F.3d 112</u> (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , <u>295 S.W.3d 287</u>	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>DeMarco v. Davis</i> , <u>914 F.3d 383</u> (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 16
<i>Diaz v. Collins</i> , <u>114 F.3d 69</u> (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Dorman v. Aronofsky</i> , <u>36 F.4th 1306</u> (11th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , <u>513 F.3d 982</u> (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , <u>763 F.3d 554</u> (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , <u>574 U.S. 352</u> (2015).	15
<i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , <u>673 F.3d 1059</u> (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , <u>507 F.3d 898</u> (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , <u>485 U.S. 439</u> (1988)	18
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , <u>80 F.3d 1175</u> (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Mayfield v. Tex. Dep’t Crim. Just.</i> , <u>529 F.3d 599</u> (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , <u>577 F.3d 578</u> (5th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv., [535 F.3d 1058](#)
 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13, 14, 18

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, [697 F.3d 279](#)
 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 9

Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons, [515 F.3d 807](#) (8th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Ramirez v. Collier, [595 U.S. 411](#) (2022) 16

Sherbert v. Verner, [374 U.S. 398](#) (1963)..... 14, 15

Slockish v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., [2021 WL 5507413](#)
 (9th Cir. Nov. 24, 2021) (No. 21-35220)..... 24

Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin., No. 08-cv-01169, [2018 WL 2875896](#) (D. Or. June 11, 2018) 22, 23

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex., [560 F.3d 316](#) (5th Cir. 2009)..... 16

Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA, [457 F.3d 52, 67](#) (D.C. Cir. 2006) 18

Warsoldier v. Woodford, [418 F.3d 989](#) (9th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Wisconsin v. Yoder, [406 U.S. 205](#) (1972)..... 15

Yellowbear v. Lampert, [741 F.3d 48](#) (10th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Statutes

[Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 110.003](#)..... 3, 8, 18

Other

Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, *Rethinking
 Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites*,
 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021) 4, 15, 18, 20, 21

Alex Tallchief Skibine, *Towards a Balanced Approach for the Protection of Native American Sacred Sites*, 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 269 (2012) 20

Plaintiffs’ Objections to Magistrate’s Findings and Recommendations at 17–18, *Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.*, No. 08-cv-01169 (D. Or. Apr. 22, 2020) 23

Native Burial Sites Blown Up for US Border Wall, BBC News (Feb. 10, 2020), <https://perma.cc/DC56-Z4DQ> 22

Erik Ortiz, Ancient Native American Burial Site Blasted for Trump Border Wall Construction, NBC News (Feb. 12, 2020, 6:13 PM), <https://perma.cc/K5CY-NWDU> 22

Answering Br. for Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Slockish v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, [2021 WL 5507413](https://www.courts.gov/casereports/casereports.html) (9th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021) (No. 21-35220) 23, 24
